## RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION AND RECOGNITION OF SERVICE

## **Kevin Callahan**

WHEREAS, Kevin Callahan served the citizens of Washoe County and the Community Services Department, Regional Parks and Open Space for 19 years; and

**WHEREAS**, Kevin supervised work crews from alternative sentencing and Cross Roads; and

**WHEREAS,** Kevin managed projects in all of the North Region of Washoe County Parks, including all 24 parks, trailheads, and specialty facilities in the North Valleys and Spanish Springs;

**WHEREAS,** Kevin worked with park staff in the South Region and Keep Truckee Meadows Beautiful and oversaw the chipping of tens of thousands of trees for the Christmas Tree Recycling program; and

**WHEREAS,** Kevin worked on any and every special project in parks such as building fence, repairing dams, maintaining drainages, and preparing parks for special events; and

**WHEREAS,** Kevin excelled in working with equipment, in particular the mini-excavator that saved thousands of hours of staff time when repairing irrigation lines; and

**WHEREAS**, Kevin was contributory in the overall health and vigor of Washoe County Parks; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Open Space and Regional Parks Commission expresses its appreciation to Kevin Callahan for his dedication to Washoe County and its residents and wishes Kevin all the best in his well-deserved retirement and future endeavors.

Adopted this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2023

Kevin Joell, Chairperson

Open Space and Regional Parks Commission

